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PART A
RISK MANAGEMENT

1 Details of the application

The company CERTIS BELCHIM NV has requested a marketing authorisation in France for the product
FLEXUM (formulation code: BCP1015IB), containing 52.5 g/L flonicamid' and 450 g/L orange oil® as an
insecticide for professional uses.

Appendix 1 of this document provides a copy of the product authorisation.

Appendix 2 of this document contains a copy of the product label (draft as proposed by the applicant).

1.1 Application background

The present registration report concerns the evaluation of CERTIS BELCHIM NV’s application submitted
on 08/09/2021 to market FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) in France (product uses described under point 2.3).
France acted as a zonal Rapporteur Member State (zZRMS) for this request and assessed the application
submitted for the first authorisation of this product in France and in other Member States (MSs) of the
Southern zone (field uses only).

The present application (2021-2411) was evaluated in France by the French Agency for Food,
Environmental and Occupational Health & Safety (Anses), according to the Regulation (EC) no
1107/2009°, the implementing regulations, and French regulations. This application was assessed in the
context of the zonal procedure for all MSs of the Southern zone, taking into account the worst-case uses
(“risk envelope approach”)*. When risk mitigation measures were necessary, they are adapted to the
situation in France.

The data taken into account are those deemed to be valid either at European level (Review Report and
EFSA conclusion) or at zonal/national level. The assessment of FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) has been made
using endpoints agreed in the EU peer reviews of flonicamid and orange oil. It also includes assessment of
data and information related to FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) where those data have not been considered in the
EU peer review process.

This part A of the RR presents a summary of essential scientific points upon which recommendations are
based and is not intended to show the assessment in detail. The risk assessment conclusions provided in
this document are based on the information, data and assessments provided in the Registration Report, Part
B Sections 1-10 and Part C, and where appropriate the addendum for France.

The conclusions on the acceptability of risk are based on the criteria provided in Regulation (EU)
No 546/2011°, and are expressed as “acceptable” or “not acceptable” in accordance with those criteria.

! COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) No 540/2011 of 25 May 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the
European Parliament and of the Council as regards the list of approved active substances.

2 COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) No 1165/2013 of 18 November 2013 approving the active substance orange oil, in
accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection
products on the market, and amending the Annex to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011.

3 REGULATION (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant pro-

tection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC

SANCO document “risk envelope approach”, European Commission (14 March 2011). Guidance document on the preparation and submission

of dossiers for plant protection products according to the “risk envelope approach”; SANCO/11244/2011 rev. 5

> COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 546/2011 of 10 June 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament
and of the Council as regards uniform principles for evaluation and authorisation of plant protection products
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This document also describes the specific conditions of use and labelling required for France for the
registration of FLEXUM (BCP1015IB).

1.2 Letters of Access

Not necessary: the applicant has provided equivalent studies to those essential for approval of the active
substance orange oil via a data matching table (DMT).

The applicant has provided a letter of access for active substance flonicamid. This letter of access is
available upon request.

1.3 Justification for submission of tests and studies

According to the applicant: “A/l test and study reports submitted are necessary in accordance to Regulation
(EC) No. 284/2013 for the authorization of the product BCP10151B.”

1.4 Data protection claims

Where protection for data is being claimed for information supporting registration of FLEXUM
(BCP1015IB), it is indicated in the reference lists in Appendix 1 of the Registration Report, Part B Sections
1-7.

2 Details of the authorisation decision
2.1 Product identity

Product code BCP1015IB

Product name in MS FLEXUM

Authorisation number 2230388

Kind of use Professional use

Low risk product (article 47) No

Function Insecticide

Applicant CERTIS BELCHIM NV

Active substance(s) Flonicamid 52,5 g/L

(incl. content) Orange oil 450 g/L

Formulation type Emulsiable concentrate [EC]

Packaging Bottle and can in ~HDPE® (250 mL, 500 mL, 1 L,25L,3L, 5L, 10L, 11 L,
I5L,20L)

Coformulants of concern for|-
national authorisations

Restrictions related to identity

¢ f-HDPE : fluorated high density polyethylene
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Mandatory tank mixtures

None

Recommended tank mixtures

None

2.2 Conclusion

The evaluation of the application for FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) resulted in the decision to grant the

authorisation.

23 Substances of concern for national monitoring

Referto 5.1.1.

24 Classification and labelling

24.1 Classification and labelling under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

The following classification is proposed in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

Hazard class(es), categories:

Flammable liquid and vapour, category 3

Aspiration hazard, category 1

Skin irritation, category 2

Skin sensitisation, category 1

Eye irritation, category 2

Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Acute Hazard, category 1
Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, category 3

Hazard pictograms:

O

GHS07  GHS08  GHS09

Signal word:

Danger

Hazard statement(s):

H226: Flammable liquid and vapour

H304: May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.
H315: Causes skin irritation.

H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H319: Causes serious eye irritation.

H400: Very toxic to aquatic life.

H412:Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Precautionary statement(s):

For the P phrases, refer to the existing legislation

Additional labelling phrases:

/

See Part C for justifications of the classification and labelling proposals.

24.2 Standard phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011

SP 1 Do not contaminate water with the product or its container. Do not clean application
equipment near surface water. Avoid contamination via drains from farmyards and roads.
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For other restrictions refer to 2.5

243 Other phrases (according to Article 65 (3) of the Regulation (EU) No
1107/2009)
None.
2.5 Risk management

According to the French law and procedures, specific conditions of use are set out in the Decision letter.

The French Order of 4 May 20177 provides that:

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the pre harvest interval (PHI) is at least 3 days;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum buffer zone alongside a water body
is 5 metres for products applied through spraying or dusting;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum re-entry period is 6 hours for field
uses and 8 hours for indoor uses.

Drift reduction measures such as low-drift nozzles are not considered within the decision-making process
in France. However, non-spraying buffer zones may be reduced under some circumstances as explained in
appendix 3 of the above-mentioned French Order.

Moreover, the French Order of 12 April 2021¢ provides that:

- an authorisation granted for a “reference” crop applies also for “related” crops, unless formally stated
in the Decision

- the “reference” and “related” crops are defined in Appendix 1 of that French Order.

Thus, at French national level, possible extrapolation of submitted data and the corresponding assessment
from “reference” crops to “related” ones are undertaken even if not clearly requested by the applicant in
their dRR, and a conclusion is also reached on the acceptability of the intended uses on those “related”
crops. The aim of this Order, mainly based on the EU document on residue data extrapolation’ is to supply
“minor” crops with registered plant protection products.

Therefore the GAP table (Section 2.3) and Decision may include uses on crops not originally requested by
the applicant.

Finally, the French Order of 20 November 2021'° on the protection of bees and other pollinating insects and the
preservation of pollination services when using plant protection products provides that unless otherwise stated in the
product authorisation, use on attractive crop'! when in flower and on foraging area is forbidden. Specific conditions
of application on flowering crops should be respected. As consequences specific SPe 8 may include reference to this
order.

The Decision, as reproduced in Appendix 1, takes also into account national provisions, including national
mitigation measures.

Arrété du 4 mai 2017 relatif a la mise sur le marché et a l'utilisation des produits phytopharmaceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés a l'article
L. 253-1 du code rural et de la péche maritime, amended by the arrété du 27 décembre 2019 relatif aux mesures de protection des personnes
lors de l'utilisation de produits phytopharmaceutiques https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte ;
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cidTexte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id

8 https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456

SANCO document “guidance document:- Guidelines on comparability, extrapolation, group tolerances and data requirements for setting
MRLs”: SANCO/ 7525/V1/95 - rev.9

0 https:/www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000044346734

List of culture considered as unattractive to bees and other pollinators insects defined by French Agricultural ministry and published in
Bulletin Officiel du ministére chargé de l'agriculture.
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2.5.1

Restrictions linked to the PPP

The authorisation of the PPP is linked to the following conditions:

Operator protection:

Refer to the Decision in Appendix 1 for the details.

Worker protection:

Refer to the Decision in Appendix 1 for the details.

Bystander and resident
protection

For uses on head cabbage, eggplant, ornamentals and flower bulbs, rose, peas with and
without pods, respect an unsprayed zone of 3 meters from the extremity of the boom and :
- areas where bystanders are present during treatment

- areas where residents could be present

For uses on trees and schrubs, respect an unsprayed zone of 10 meters from the last treated
raw and :

- areas where bystanders are present during treatment

- areas where residents could be present

Integrated pest management (IPM)/sustainable use:

Environmental protection

SPe 3 To protect aquatic organisms, respect an unsprayed buffer zone of 5 meters'? to surface
water bodies on head cabbage, peas with and without pods, ornamentals and flowers bulbs
and eggplant.

SPe 313 To protect aquatic organisms, respect an unsprayed buffer zone of 20 meters!® to surface
water bodies on rose, and after BBCH 70 for uses on trees and schrubs.

e o protect aquatic organisms, respect an unsprayed buffer zone o meters'’ to surface

SPe 314 To protect aquatic org pect prayed buff f 50 meters'® t f:

water bodies for applications until BBCH 69 for uses on trees and schrubs.

Other specific restrictio

ns

Re-entry period

48 hours.

Storage

The formulation must be stored at a temperature below 45 °C.

2.5.2

Specific restrictions linked to the intended uses

Some of the authorised uses are linked to the following conditions in addition to those listed under point
2.5.1 (mandatory labelling):

None.

In consistency with French Order of 4 May 2017 (Arrété du 4 mai 2017 relatif a la mise sur le marché et a I"utilisation des produits phytophar-

maceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés a I’article L. 253-1 du code rural et de la péche maritime), modified by the French Order of 27 December

2019

The unsprayed buffer zone to aquatic systems can be reduced from 20 to 5 meters by the use of an application device with a minimal efficacy

of drift reduction of 90% for rose, trees and schrubs uses

of drift reduction of 75%

The unsprayed buffer zone to aquatic systems can be reduced from 50 to 20 meters by the use of an application device with a minimal efficacy
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2.6 Intended uses (only NATIONAL GAP)

Please note: The GAP Table below reports the intended uses proposed by the applicant, and possible extrapolation according to French Order of 12 April 2021 (highlighted in green), evaluated and concluded as safe uses by

France as zZRMS. Those uses are then granted in France.

‘When the conclusion is “not acceptable”, the intended use is highlighted in grey and the main reason(s) reported in the remarks.

When a use is “acceptable” with GAP restrictions, the modifications of the GAP are in bold.
Use should be crossed out when the applicant no longer supports this use.

GAP rev. 1, date: 2024-05-13

PPP (product name/code): FLEXUM / BCP10151B Formulation type: EC @D
Active substance 1: flonicamid Conc. of a.s. 1: 52.5g/L©
Active substance 2: orange oil Conc. of a.s. 2: 450 g/L ©
Safener: - Conc. of safener: -
Synergist: - Conc. of synergist: -
Applicant: CERTIS BELCHIM NV Professional use: X
Zone(s): Southern Zone Non-professional use:  [_]
Verified by MS: Yes
Field of use: Insecticide
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ‘ 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. © | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled I — (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a) peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ | applications | appl. a) max. rate per . ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
1 per crop/season
Zonal uses (field or outdoor uses, certain types of protected crops)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. © | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled T . . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth | Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a)peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season

10
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. © | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled T . . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth | Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a)peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season

11
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. @ | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled I — (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth | Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a)peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season

12
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. © | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled T . . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth | Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a)peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season

13
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests| Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. @ | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled I — (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a)peruse betw'een. a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season
18 FR Head cabbage F Aphids (Brevicoryne Foliar BBCH 11-49 a)l 14 a)l a)52.5 300 - 14 Acceptable
(except Brussels brassicae, Myzus persicae) | spray b)2 b)2 flonicamid + 800
sprouts) 450 orange oil
b) 105
flonicamid +
900 orange oil
18 FR Brussels sprouts F Aphids (Brevicoryne Foliar BBCH 11-49 a)l 7 a)l a)52.5 300- |7 Acceptable
brassicae, Myzus persicae) | spray b)2 b)2 flonicamid + 800
450 orange oil
b) 105
flonicamid +
900 orange oil
19 FR Head cabbage F White flies (Aleyrodes Foliar BBCH 11-49 a)l 14 a) 1.35 a) 70.8 300 - 14 Acceptable
(except Brussels proletella) spray b)2 b)2.7 flonicamid + 800
sprouts) 607.5 orange oil
b) 141.6
flonicamid +
1215 orange oil
19 FR Brussels sprouts F White flies (Aleyrodes Foliar BBCH 11-49 a)l 7 a) 1.35 a) 70.8 300- |7 Acceptable
proletella) spray b)2 b) 2.7 flonicamid + 800
607.5 orange oil
b) 141.6
flonicamid +
1215 orange oil

14
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. © | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled T . . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth | Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a)peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season
22 FR Solanacea (eggplant) | F Aphids (Myzus persicae, | Foliar BBCH 11-89 a)l 7 a)l a)52.5 300- |3 Acceptable*
Aphis gossypii, Aphis spray b)2 b) 2 flonicamid + 1000
fabae) 450 orange oil
b) 105
flonicamid +
900 orange oil

White flies (Trialeurodes a) 70.8 Acceptable*
vaporarium, Bemisia flonicamid +
tabaci, 607.5 orange oil

b) 141.6

flonicamid +

1215 orange oil

15
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26 FR Ornamentals (cut
flowers, ornamental
shrubs) and flower
bulbs for bulb
production, rose,

trees and schrubs

Aphids

Foliar
spray

All growing
period

a)l 7
b)2

a)l
b)2

a) 52.5
flonicamid +
450 orange oil
b) 105
flonicamid +
900 orange oil

500 -
1500

N/A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ | F, Pests or Group of pests| Application Application rate PHI | Remarks:
No. @ | state(s) |or situation | Fn, | controlled T — (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth | Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha g a.s./ha | Water c.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop & |a) peruse between a) max. rate per L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ |applications |appl. a) max. rate per ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | appl. min/ma
or per crop/season | b) max. total rate | x
I per crop/season

Acceptable*

37 FR Peas without pods

Aphids

Foliar
spray

BBCH 11-71 a)l -

b) 1

a)l
b) 1

300-
500

a) 52.5
flonicamid +
450 orange oil
b) 52.5
flonicamid +
450 orange oil

14

Acceptable

38 FR Peas with pods

Aphids

Foliar
spray

BBCH 11-71 a) 1 -

b) 1

a)l
b) 1

300-
500

a) 52.5
flonicamid +
450 orange oil
b) 52.5
flonicamid +
450 orange oil

Acceptable

* The application is possible during the flowering period in line with the application of the French Order of November 20, 2021 (arrété du 20 novembre 2021 relatif a la protection des abeilles et des autres insectes pollinisateurs
et a la préservation des services de pollinisation lors de l'utilisation des produits phytopharmaceutiques).
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Remarks (a)  e.g. wettable powder (WP), emulsifiable concentrate (EC), granule (GR) (d)  Select relevant
table (b)  Catalogue of pesticide formulation types and international coding system CropLife (e)  Use number(s) in accordance with the list of all intended GAPs in Part B, Section 0 should be given
heading: International Technical Monograph n°2, 6th Edition Revised May 2008 in column 1
(¢) gkgorg/l (f)  No authorisation possible for uses where the line is highlighted in grey, Use should be crossed out
when the notifier no longer supports this use.
Remarks 1 Numeration necessary to allow references 7 Growth stage at first and last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997,
columns: 2 Use official codes/nomenclatures of EU Member States Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of
3 For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; when relevant, the use application
situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure) 8 The maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use must be provided.
4 F: professional field use, Fn: non-professional field use, Fpn: professional and non- 9 Minimum interval (in days) between applications of the same product
professional field use, G: professional greenhouse use, Gn: non-professional greenhouse use, 10 For specific uses other specifications might be possible, e.g.: g/m’ in case of fumigation of empty
Gpn: professional and non-professional greenhouse use, I: indoor application rooms. See also EPPO-Guideline PP 1/239 Dose expression for plant protection products.
5 Scientific names and EPPO-Codes of target pests/diseases/ weeds or, when relevant, the 11 The dimension (g, kg) must be clearly specified. (Maximum) dose of a.s. per treatment (usually g,
common names of the pest groups (e.g. biting and sucking insects, soil born insects, foliar kg or L product/ha).
fungi, weeds) and the developmental stages of the pests and pest groups at the moment of 12 If water volume range depends on application equipments (e.g. ULVA or LVA) it should be
application must be named. mentioned under “application: method/kind”.
6 Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench 13 PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval
Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants - type 14 Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions

of equipment used must be indicated.
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3 Background of authorisation decision and risk management

3.1 Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 2)

All studies have been performed in accordance with the current requirements and the results are deemed to
be acceptable. The appearance of the product is that of a clear, brown, low viscosity liquid with an orangey
odour. It is not explosive and has no oxidising properties. The product is flammable, with a flash point of
52.5 °C. It has a self-ignition temperature of 257 °C. In a 1% aqueous dilution solution it has a pH of 4.4 at
23.6 °C. There is no effect of low and high temperature on the stability of the formulation, since after 7
days at 0 °C and 6 weeks at 45 °C, neither the active ingredient content nor the technical properties were
significantly changed. The shelf-life study of the product packed in in fluorinated HDPE bottle is currently
ongoing. The product’s technical characteristics are acceptable for an EC formulation.

The formulation must be stored at a temperature below 45°C.

3.2 Efficacy (Part B, Section 3)

Considering the data submitted:

e The efficacy level of FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) is considered satisfactory for the requested uses

against aphids in fruit crops, aphids in vegetable crops, aphids in ornamental crops, scales and
mealybugs in stone fruits.
The efficacy level of FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) is considered acceptable for the requested uses
against wooly aphid in pome fruits, scales and mealybugs in pome fruits, pear psylla and whiteflies
in vegetable crops. For the requested use against scales and mealybughs in citrus with the specific
dose of 1 L/ha, minimum effective dose has not been demonstrated. Therefore, the evaluation
cannot be finalized with the data provided for this use.

e The phytotoxicity level of FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) is considered acceptable for all the requested
uses. However, given the diversity of species and varieties in ornamental crops, before using
FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) on a wide area, it is recommended to test the crop safety of FLEXUM
(BCP1015IB) on a few plants of the same variety and at the same growth stage.

e The risk of negative impact on quality is considered acceptable. The risks of negative impacts on
yield, cider-making, propagation, succeeding crops and adjacent crops are considered negligible.

e Considering the data submitted, particular attention should be paid to the conditions of use of the
product as part of the implementation of an IPM program, in terms of biological compatibility with
released biological control agents and with products based on-micro-organisms.

e The risk of resistance to orange oil does not require the set-up of a monitoring for the requested
uses. There is a risk of resistance to flonicamid requiring a monitoring for aphids (such as
Dysaphis plantaginea, Myzus persicae, Aphis gossypii, Aphis fabae and Acyrthosiphon pisum), for
whiteflies (such as Bemisia tabaci and Trialeurodes vaporariorum) and for scales (such as
Pseudaulacaspis pentagona, Pseudococcus viburni and Quadraspidiotus perniciosus).
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33 Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 5)

3.3.1 Analytical method for the formulation

Analytical method for the determination of the active substances flonicamid and orange oil in the
formulation is available and validated.

3.3.2 Analytical method for the determination of relevant impurity (toluene) in
the formulation is avai-lable and validated. Analytical methods for
residues

Analytical methods are available in the Draft Assessment Report and in this dossier and vali-dated for the
determination of residues of flonicamid in plants, food of animal origin, soil, water (surface and drinking)
and air.

Analytical methods are not necessary for the determination of residues of orange oil in plants, food of
animal origin, soil, water (surface and drinking), air.

3.4 Mammalian toxicology (Part B, Section 6)

Endpoints used in risk assessment

Agreed EU endpoints
Active substances Flonicamid Orange oil
(incl. content) 52.5g/L 450 g/L
AOEL systemic 0.025 mg/kg bw/d 1.0 mg/kg bw/d
AAOEL Not determined Not determined
Inhalation absorption 100% 100%
Oral absorption 100% 100%
Vapour pressure 9.43 x 10-7Paat 20° C -D-limonene (Purity not given): 0.16
to 0.19 kPa at 20 °C
-Orange oil: 0.12 kPa at 20 °C
Dermal absorption Concentrate (52.5 g/L): 0.94% Concentrate: 25%
(zZRMS calculations) Dilution (0.0473 g/L): 28% (pro-rata Dilution: 70%
correction)* (Default values)
(Based on product formulation)

* A prorata correction is necessary to estimate the dermal absorption when the product is diluted. See detailed calculation in Ap-
pendix 2

The first group (high crops tractor mounted) is for uses on pome fruits with 2 applications, 14 days apart,
using an upward spraying direction. These uses provide a suitable ‘worst case’ risk envelope which covers
all the intended uses for that group including pome fruits, stone fruits and citrus.

The second group (low crop tractor mounted), is for uses on Brussels sprouts with 2 applications, 7 days
apart, using a downward spraying direction. These uses provide a suitable ‘worst case’ risk envelope which
covers all the intended uses for that group including head cabbage, Brussels sprouts, solanacea,
cucurbitacea, ornamental plants, peas without pods and fresh herbs.
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34.1

Acute toxicity

FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) containing 52.5 g/L flonicamid and 450 g/L orange oil has a low toxicity in respect
to acute oral, inhalation and dermal toxicity, is irritating to the rabbit skin or eye and is a skin sensitizer.

3.4.2 Operator Exposure
Flonicamid Orange oil
Model data Level of PPE Total absorbed | % of systemic | Total absorbed| % of systemic
dose (mg/kg AOEL dose (mg/kg AOEL
bw/day) bw/day)
Vehicle-mounted upward spray application outdoors (pome fruits)
Number of applications: 2
Interval between treatments: 14 days
Application rate 0.071 kg a.s./ha 0.607 kg a.s./ha
Spray application | Without PPE 0.0437 174.74% 0.990 173.68%
. 75th oo
(AOEM; 75% per- [y 4 wear (arms, 0.0437 57.74% 0.322 56.46%
centile) body and legs
Body weight: 60 kg covered) M/L and A
Work wear (arms, 0.0053 21.12% 0.098 17.19%
body and legs
covered) M/L and A +
gloves M/L and A
Vehicle-mounted downward spray application outdoors (Brussel sprouts)
Number of applications: 2
Interval between treatments: 7 days
Application rate 0.071 kg a.s./ha 0.607 kg a.s./ha
Spray application | Without PPE 0.0074 29.71% 0.534 93.64%
. 75th oo
(AOEM; 75%per- Iy 4 wear (arms, 0.0047 18.96% 0.344 60.28%
centile) body and legs
Body weight: 60 ke covered) M/L and A
Work wear (arms, 0.0007 2.68% 0.016 2.73%
body and legs
covered) M/L and A +
gloves M/L and A

Conclusion for operator exposure:

The operator exposure is calculated to be below the AOEL of each active substance (flonicamid, orange
oil) with workwear (arms, body and legs covered) with or without additional gloves as PPE.

For details of personal protective equipment for operators, refer to the Decision in Appendix 1.
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343 Worker exposure

Workers may have to enter into treated areas after treatment for crop searching, reaching, picking activities.
Therefore, estimation of worker exposure was calculated according to AOEM model.

Flonicamid Orange oil

Model data Level of PPE Total absorbed | % of systemic | Total absorbed| % of systemic
dose (mg/kg AOEL dose (mg/kg AOEL
bw/day) bw/day)

Pome Fruits

Activity: Searching, reaching, picking,

Outdoor

Work rate: 8 hours/day,

DTso: 30 days (flonicamid and orange oil)

DFR: 3 pg/cm*/kg a.s./ha (flonicamid and orange oil)
Number of applications: 2

Interval between treatments: 14 days

Application rate 0.071 kg a.s./ha 0.607 kg a.s./ha

Body weight: 60 kg | Potential 0.30083 1233.57 6.591 1156.38
TC: 22500
cm?/person/h

Work wear (arms, 0.0617 246.71 1.318 231.28
body and legs cov-
ered)

TC: 4500
cm?/person/h

Work wear (arms, 0.0308 123.36 0.659 115.64
body and legs cov-
ered) and gloves
TC: 2250
cm?/person/h

Brussel sprouts

Activity: Reaching, picking, outdoor

Work rate: 8 hours/day,

DTso: 30 days (flonicamid and orange oil)

DFR: 3 pg/cm*/kg a.s./ha (flonicamid and orange oil)
Number of applications: 2

Interval between treatments: 7 days

Application rate 0.071 kg a.s./ha 0.607 kg a.s./ha
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Body weight: 60 kg | Potential 0.0853 341.42 1.824 320.06

TC: 5800 cm?/per-
son/h

Work wear (arms, 0.0368 147.17 0.786 137.96
body and legs cov-
ered)

TC: 2500
cm?/person/h

Work wear (arms, 0.0085 34.14 0.182 32.01
body and legs cov-
ered) and gloves

TC: 580
cm?/person/h

Conclusion for worker exposure:

For pome fruit, worker exposure is calculated to greater than the AOEL of each active substance
(flonicamid, orange oil) even when gloves are worn.

For Brussels sprouts, worker exposure is calculated to lower than the AOEL of each active substance only
when gloves are worn.

For details of personal protective equipment for workers, refer to the Decision in Appendix 1.

344 Bystander exposure

Consideration of acute exposure should only be made where an AAOEL has been established during an
approval, review or renewal evaluation of an active substance, i.e. no acute operator or bystander exposure
assessments can be performed with the AOEM model where no AAOEL has been set'”.

Only resident exposure is provided since, according to EFSA Guidance on the assessment of exposure of
operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for plant protection products (EFSA Journal
2014;12(10):3874): “No bystander risk assessment is required for PPPs that do not have significant acute
toxicity or the potential to exert toxic effects after a single exposure. Exposure in this case will be
determined by average exposure over a longer duration, and higher exposures on one day will tend to be
offset by lower exposures on other days. Therefore, exposure assessment for residents also covers bystander
exposure.”

34.5 Resident exposure

Resident exposure was assessed according to the EFSA model without mitigation measures, a distance of
10 metres (pome fruits crop) or 3 metres (Brussel sprouts crop) from the spray boom and no drift reduction
technology was considered.

5 Guidance on the assessment of exposure of operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for plant protection products

(SANTE-10832-2015 rev. 1.7, 2017)
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Flonicamid Orange oil
Model data Total absorbed | % of systemic | Total absorbed| % of systemic
dose (mg/kg AOEL dose (mg/kg AOEL
bw/day) bw/day)
Pome fruits
Vehicle-mounted upward spraying application, outdoors.
Buffer zone: 10 (m)
Drift reduction technology: no
DTso: 30 days (flonicamid and orange oil)
DFR: 3 pg/cm*/kg a.s./ha (flonicamid and orange oil)
Number of application: 2
Interval between treatments: 14 days
Application rate 0.071 kg a.s./ha 0.607 kg a.s./ha
Resident child Drift (75" perc.) 0.0092 36.87 0.196 34.47
Body weight: 10 kg Vapour (75" perc.) 0.001 4.28 0.001 0.19
Deposits (75 perc.) 0.0010 3.83 0.018 323
Re-entry (75% perc.) 0.0058 23.13 0.124 21.68
Sum (mean) 0.0124 49.57 0.241 42.33
Resident adult Drift (75" perc.) 0.0051 20.43 0.109 19.13
Body weight: 60 kg I\, ur (75 perc.) 0.0002 0.92 0.0002 0.04
Deposits (75" perc.) 0.0004 1.49 0.008 1.40
Re-entry (75% perc.) 0.0032 12.85 0.069 12.05
Sum (mean) 0.0063 25.54 0.132 23.10
Brussel sprouts
Vehicle-mounted downward spraying application, outdoors
Buffer zone: 2-3(m)
Drift reduction technology: no
DTso: 30 days (flonicamid and orange oil)
DFR: 3 pg/cm?/kg a.s./ha (flonicamid and orange oil)
Number of application: 2
Interval between treatments: 7 days
Application rate 0.071 kg a.s./ha 0.607 kg a.s./ha
Resident child Drift (75" perc.) 0.018 7.13 0.038 6.67
Body weight: 10kg [\ our (75" perc.) 0.001 428 0.001 0.19
Deposits (75 perc.) 0.0006 2.57 0.012 2.17
Re-entry (75% perc.) 0.0062 24.83 0.133 23.28
Sum (mean) 0.0074 29.89 0.137 24.01
Resident adult Drift (75" perc.) 0.0004 1.70 0.009 1.60
Body weight: 60 kg |y, i (75% perc) 0.0002 0.92 0.0002 0.04
Deposits (75 perc.) 0.0003 1.00 0.005 0.94
Re-entry (75% perc.) 0.0035 13.80 0.074 12.93
Sum (mean) 0.0033 13.46 0.067 11.80
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Conclusion for resident exposure:
Resident exposure (children and adults) is calculated to be below the AOEL for each active substance
(flonicamid, orange oil)

3.4.6 Combined exposure

A cumulative assessment for operators, residents and bystander (adult and child) and workers was
performed. At the first tier, combined exposure was calculated as the sum of the component exposures,
without regard to the mode of action or mechanism/target of toxicity.

Hazard quotients (HQ) for each substance and the hazard index (HI: sum of hazard quotients) are detailed
in the table below.

Vehicle-mounted upward spray application outdoors (pome fruits)

HI (= sum of
HQ Flonicamid HQ Orange oil HQ)
Operator 0.2112 0.1719 0.3830
(Workwear
and gloves)
‘Worker 1.2336 1.1564 2.3899
(Workwear
and gloves)
Resident
Child
Drift 75th p. 0.3687 0.3447 0.7134
Vap. 75th p. 0.0428 0.0019 0.0447
Surf. 75th p. 0.0383 0.0323 0.0706
Entry 75th p. 0.2313 0.2168 0.4481
Mean 0.4957 0.4233 0.9190
Resident
Adult
Drift 75th p. 0.2043 0.1913 0.3956
Vap. 75th p. 0.0092 0.0004 0.0096
Surf. 75th p. 0.0149 0.0140 0.0289
Entry 75th p. 0.1285 0.1205 0.2490
Mean 0.2554 0.2310 0.4864

Vehicle-mounted downward spray application outdoors (Brussels sprouts)

HI (= sum of
HQ Flonicamid HQ Orange oil HQ)
0.1896 0.0273 0.2169
Operator
(Workwear
and gloves)
Worker 0.3414 0.3201 0.6615
(Workwear
and gloves)
Resident
Child
Drift 75th p. 0.0713 0.0667 0.1380
Vap. 75th p. 0.0428 0.0019 0.0447
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Surf. 75th p. 0.0257 0.0217 0.0474
Entry 75th p. 0.2483 0.2328 0.4811
Mean 0.2989 0.2401 0.5390
Resident
Adult
Drift 75th p. 0.0170 0.0160 0.0330
Vap. 75th p. 0.0092 0.0004 0.0096
Surf. 75th p. 0.0100 0.0094 0.0194
Entry 75th p. 0.1380 0.1293 0.2673
Mean 0.1346 0.1180 0.2526

For pome fruit, HI is> 1 for worker rand <1 for operator and resident (the latter covers bystander).
For Brussels sprouts uses, HI is < 1 for operator, worker and resident (the latter covers bystander).

35 Residues and consumer exposure (Part B, Section 7)

For head cabbage and Brussel sprouts, an exceedance of the current MRL for flonicamid as laid down in
Reg. (EU) 396/2005 are not expected.

As flonicamid can be considered systemic, in the absence of residue trials in honey, a risk of exceeding the
in-force MRL can not be excluded. Therefore, for melliferous crops: pome fruits, peaches, cherries, plums,
citrus fruits, eggplants and ornamental and flowers bulbs flonicamid in the formulation FLEXUM
(BCP1015IB) should be applied only after the end of flowering (after BBCH 69).

For pears (with one application) and fresh peas with pods and without pods, for which intended applications
were up to BBCH 70 for pears and BBCH 71 for peas, a risk of exceeding the in-force MRL on honey can
not be excluded.

In the absence of residue trials on apricots, tomatoes, cucurbits with edible and inedible peel an
exceedance of the current MRLs for flonicamid, as laid down in Reg. (EU) 396/2005, cannot be
excluded.

Ornamental and flowers bulbs are not intended for human or animal consumption, the assessment of
consumer exposure was not considered necessary for these uses.

The proposed uses of flonicamid in the formulation FLEXUM (BCP10151B) do not represent unacceptable
acute and chronic risks for the consumer, except for pears (with intended dose of 71 g flonicamid/ha ie
1.35 L product/ha) and peaches (with intended dose of 71 g flonicamid /ha ie 1.35 L product/ha) for which
the estimated levels of consumer acute exposure is higher than the ARfD of the active substance.

Orange oil is included in Annex IV of Regulation (EC) No 396/2005. Therefore estimation of exposure
through diet and other means is not considered as relevant and it is considered that the use of orange oil in
the formulation FLEXUM (BCP1015IB) do not represent unacceptable acute and chronic risks for the
consumer.
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Summary for FLEXUM (BCP1015IB)

Table 3.5-1:

Information on FLEXUM (BCP10151IB) (KCA 6.8)

PHI for PHI/ Withholding period* sufficiently PHI for ZRMS Comments
FLEXUM supported for FLEXUM
Crop (if different PHI pro-
proposed by proposed by
applicant Flonicamid Orange oil ZRMS posed)
Apple, 21 days For apple, quinces,
quinces, medlar, loquat and
medlar, other pome fruits:
loquat and 21 days Yes NR flonicamid should be
other pome applied after the end of
fruits flowering (after BBCH
69)
Pear - 2 ap- 21 days For pear: flonicamid
lications should be applied after
’ 21 days Yes NR the end of fﬁfwering
(after BBCH 69)
Pear - 1 ap- F, BBCH 69- | An application limited
plication 70 to BBCH 70 seems to
be very limited and
SbBBCH 10- 1o NR difficult to implement
in practice. Then, these
intended GAP are not
acceptable.
Stone fruit 21 days Yes NR 21 days For peach, nectarine,
(Peach, nec- chery and plum:
tarine, cherry, flonicamid should be
plum) — 2 ap- applied after the end of
plications flowering (after BBCH
69)
Stone fruit F, BBCH 55- |No @ NR 21 days® BBCH 55-81 is too
(Peach, nec- |81 late stage
tarine, cherry, zRMS proposed PHI :
plum) — 1 ap- 21 days @
plication
For peach, nectarine,
chery and plum:
flonicamid should be
applied after the end of
flowering (after BBCH
69)
Apricots 21 days No NR - No data
Citrus (or- 60 days Yes NR 60 days For citrus fruits:
ange, manda- flonicamid should be
rin, lemon, applied after the end of
grapefruit) flowering (after BBCH
69)
Head cab- 14 days Ves NR 14 days
bage
Brussels 7 days Yes NR 7 days
sprouts
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PHI for PHI/ Withholding period* sufficiently PHI for
FLEXUM suppﬁrted for FLEXUM | “RMS Comments
Crop (if different PHI pro-
proposed by proposed by
applicant Flonicamid Orange oil ZRMS posed)
Tomato 3 days No NR - No data
Egg plant 3 days Yes NR 3 days For eggplants:
flonicamid should be
applied after the end of
flowering (after BBCH
69)
Edible peel |1 day No NR - No data
cucurbits
Inedible peel |1 day No NR - No data
cucurbits
Ornamentals |n/a NR NR n/a For ornamental and
(cut flowers, flowerbulbs:
ornamental flonicamid should be
shrubs) and applied after the end of
flowerbulbs flowering (after BBCH
for bulb pro- 69)
duction
Peas without |14 days No NR - An application limited
pods to BBCH 70-71 seems
to be very limited and
difficult to implement
in practice. Then, these
intended GAP are not
acceptable.
Peas with 14 days No NR - An application limited
pods to BBCH 70-71 seems
to be very limited and
difficult to implement
in practice. Then, these
intended GAP are not
acceptable.

NR: not relevant

* Purpose of withholding period to be specified
**  F: PHI is defined by the application stage at last treatment (time elapsing between last treatment and harvest of the crop).
M For pear, PHI F is sufficiently supported since FR zZRMS is of the opinion that the intended stage BBCH 10-70 is an early
enough stage of application.
@ For, peach, nectarine cherry and plum, zZRMS is of the opinion that the intended stage BBCH 55-81 too late stage of
application to support PHI F, PHI proposed : 21 days for the consistency with the others intended GAP.

Waiting periods befor planting succeeding crops

Not relevant.

3.6

Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 8)

The fate and behaviour in the environment have been evaluated according to the requirements of
Reg-ulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions were used to calculate
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PEC values for the active substances for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU
agreed endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such
deviations were highlighted and justified accordingly.

The PEC of flonicamid and its metabolites in soil, surface water and groundwater have been assessed
according to FOCUS guidance documents, with standard FOCUS scenarios to obtain outputs from the
FOCUS models, and the endpoints established in the EU conclusions or agreed in the assessment based on
new data provided.

The PEC of orange oil in soil and surface water have been assessed according to FOCUS guidance
documents and the endpoints established in the EU conclusions or agreed in the assessment based on new
data provided.

PECsoil and PECsw derived for the flonicamid, its metabolites and orange oil are used for the
ecotoxicological risk assessment, and mitigation measures are proposed.

PECgw for flonicamid and its metabolites do not occur at levels exceeding those mentioned in regulation
EU No 546/2011.

PECgw calculations for orange oil are not considered relevant considering its very high vapour pressure.

Based on vapour pressure, information on volatilisation from plants and soil, and DT50 calculation, no
significant contamination of the air compartment is expected for the intended uses.

3.7 Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 9)

The ecotoxicological risk assessment of the formulation was performed according to the requirements of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU review for active substances and their
metabolites were used for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU agreed
endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such deviations
were highlighted and justified accordingly.

Based on the guidance documents, the risks for birds, mammals, aquatic organisms, bees and other non-
target arthropods, earthworms and other soil macro-organisms, micro-organisms are acceptable for the
intended uses.

For aquatic organisms the risks are acceptable when the mitigation measures indicated in point 2.5.1 are
respected.

3.8 Relevance of metabolites (Part B, Section 10)

An assessment was conducted according to the SANCO/221/2000 guidance document. Please refer to
environmental fate and behaviour above for conclusion on the risk of groundwater contamination.

4 Conclusion of the national comparative assessment (Art. 50 of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009)

Active substances flonicamid and orange oil are not approved as candidates for substitution, therefore a
comparative assessment is not foreseen.
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5 Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support
a review of the conditions and restrictions associated with the
authorisation

When the conclusions of the assessment is “Not acceptable”, please refer to relevant summary under
point 3, “Background of authorisation decision and risk management”.

5.1.1 Post-authorisation monitoring

Set up a resistance monitoring to flonicamid (one monitoring for all products based on flonicamid) for
aphids (such as Dysaphis plantaginea, Myzus persicae, Aphis gossypii, Aphis fabae et Acyrthosiphon
pisum), for whiteflies (such as Bemisia tabaci and Trialeurodes
vaporariorum) and for scales (such as Pseudaulacaspis pentagona, Pseudococcus viburni and
Quadraspidiotus perniciosus).

Any new information which would change the resistance risk analysis must be provided to the competent
authorities immediately for the whole uses. A report on the results of the monitoring put in place should be
provided at the time of the demand of renewal for the product.

5.1.2 Post-authorisation data requirements

The French Decision requests the submission of post-authorisation confirmatory pieces of information
regarding:

For authorisation renewal, provide data permitting to ensure respect of MLR of Flonicamid in honey
(consult guidelines SANTE/11956/2016).
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Appendix 1  Copy of the product authorisation

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BD30009-0EDB-402E-8FBB-622F4C0187F4

REPUBLIQUE &
FRANCAISE L Y4
st anses

Décision relative a une demande d’autorisation de mise sur le marché
d'un produit phytopharmaceutique

Vu les dispositions du reglement (CE) n°® 1107/2009 du 21 octobre 2009 et de ses textes d'application,

Vu le code rural et de la péche maritime, notamment le chapitre Il du titre V du livre Il des parties législative et
réglementaire,

Vu la demande d'autorisation de mise sur le marché du produit phytopharmaceutique FLEXUM
de la société CERTIS BELCHIM NV

enregistrée sous le n® 2021-2411

Vu les conclusions de 'évaluation de I'"Anses du 14 novembre 2023,

Vu la décision du Directeur général de I'Anses du 26 décembre 2023,
Vu le recours gracieux formeé le 22 février 2024 par la société CERTIS BELCHIM NV,

La mise sur le marché du produit phytopharmaceutique désigné ci-aprés est autorisée en France, sous réserve
du respect de la composition du produit autorisée dans les conclusions de I'évaluation, pour les usages et dans
les conditions précisés dans la présente décision et son annexe.

La présente décision abroge et remplace la décision du 26 décembre 2023 et s'applique sans préjudice des
autres dispositions applicables.

Avertissement :

Le non-respect des conditions décrites ci-dessous peut entrainer le retrait ou la modification de I'autorisation
ainsi que toute action incluant des poursuites judiciaires.

FLEXUM
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Informations générales sur le produit

Nom du produit

FLEXUM

Type de produit

Produit de référence

CERTIS BELCHIM NV
Technologielaan 7

Titulaire 1840 LONDERZEEL
Belgique

Formulation Concentré émulsionnable (EC)
52,5 g/L - flonicamide

Canizoant 45;'.1 ;’L - huile essentielle d'orange

Numeéro d'intrant 591-2021.01

Numeéro d'AMM 2230388

Fonction Insecticide

Gamme d'usage Professionnel

L'échéance de validité de la présente décision est fixée a douze mois a compter de la date d'expiration de
I'approbation de la substance active qui arrivera a écheéance le plus tot. A titre indicatif, dans I'état actuel du

calendrier d'approbation des substances actives, I'échéance de I'autorisation est fixée au 31 juillet 2025.

Le dépét d'une demande de renouvellement conformément a I'article 43 du réglement (CE) 1107/2009, dans les
trois mois suivant le renouvellement de I'approbation de la substance active, prolonge de plein droit I'autorisation
de mise sur le marché aprés son arrivée a échéance de la durée nécessaire pour mener a bien I'examen et

adopter une décision sur le renouvellement.

La présente décision peut étre retirée ou modifiée avant cette échéance si des éléments le justifient.

A Maisons-Alfort, le 13/05/2024

FLEXUM
AMM n® 2230388

DocuSigned by:

(hkarlatte Srashillowr

AEZ81AS55A42454,,

Directrice générale déléguée
en charge du pole produits réglementés
Agence nationale de sécurité sanitaire de
I'alimentation, de I'environnement et du travail (ANSES)
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ANNEXE : Modalités d’autorisation du produit

Vente et distribution

Le titulaire de l'autorisation peut mettre sur le marché le produit uniquement dans les emballages :

Emballage Contenance

Bouteilles en polyéthyléne haute densité fluoré 250mL;500mL ;1L

Bidons en polyéthyléne haute densité fluoré 25L;3L;5L;10L;11L;15L;20L

Classification du produit

La classification retenue est la suivante :

Catégorie de danger

Mention de danger

Liquides inflammables - Catégorie 3

Danger par aspiration - Catégorie 1

Corrosion cutanéel/irritation cutanée - Catégorie 2
Sensibilisants cutanés - Catégorie 1

Lésions oculaires graves et irritation oculaire -
Categorie 2

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique - Danger aigu,
catégorie 1

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique - Danger chronique,
catégorie 3

H226 : Liquides et vapeurs inflammables

H304 : Peut étre mortel en cas d'ingestion et de
pénétration dans les voies respiratoires

H315 : Provoque une irritation cutanée
H317 : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée

H319 : Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux

H400 : Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques

H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques,
entraine des effets néfastes a long terme

Pour les phrases P se référer a la réeglementation en vigueur.

Le titulaire de l'autorisation est responsable de la mise a jour de la fiche de données de sécurité et de
la classification du produit en tenant compte de ses éventuelles évolutions.

FLEXUM
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Liste des usages autorisés
En I'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent & une utilisation en plein champ.
En I'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur I'ensemble des cultures de la portée de l'usage.

Zone Non Culture
Dose Nombre Stade Délai avant Z?:_‘:iggn Traitée Tr;??él:ee T:r:ltes attractive en
Usages maximale maximum d'application récolte Antntio e arthropodes hon c?bl s floraison
d'emploi d'applications BBCH (jours) c'|“ étrgs non cibles crbires (arrété du
( ) (métres) ( ) 20/11/2021)
entre les stades Noih Non
1 L/ha 2/an BBCH 70 et licabl 20 - - ;
BBCH 99 applicable concerné
14053105 Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.
Arbres et arbustes*Trt S 158 SEeR
Part.Aer.*Pucerons 1Lha 2/an BBCH 00 et I\I«l_onbI 50 ) ~ Emp'lsln
BBCH 69 applicable possible
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.
entre les stades Non
1,35 L/ha 2/an BBCH 11 et 14 5 - - —
BBCH 49
Uniquement sur choux pommeés hors chou de Bruxelles
2 applications maximum par an et par culture.
00517021 Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours.
Ehodx parmmis- it entre les stades
RartAes fleeodas 1,35 Liha 2/an BBCH 11 et 7 5 - - i
BBCH 49

Unigquement sur chou de Bruxelles.

2 applications maximum par an et par culture.
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.

FLEXUM
AMM n® 2230388
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Liste des usages autorisés
En I'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent a une utilisation en plein champ.
En I'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur I'ensemble des cultures de la portée de I'usage.

frais*Trt Part. Aer.*Pucerons

Zone Non Culture
Dose Nombre Stade Délai avant Zfl).:_‘aeiggn Traitée Tr‘:ﬁt(:'ele T:r:]tes attractive en
Usages maximale maximum d'application récolte R arthropodes Hon cri’bl o floraison
d'emploi  d'applications BBCH (jours) (qm étrgs, non cibles {pties) (arrété du
(métres) 20/11/2021)
entre les stades Néii
1L/ha 2/an BBCH 11 et 7 5 - - ¢
BBCH 49 concerné
Unigquement sur chou de Bruxelles.
00517030 2 appllcatiops_ maximum par an e‘t par cuil.ure:.
b Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.
Choux pommés™Trt
Part.Aer.*Pucerons entre les stades Non
M 1L/ha 2/an BBCH 11 et 14 5 - - e
BBCH 49
Uniquement sur choux pommés hors chou de Bruxelles.
2 applications maximum par an et par culture.
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 14 jours.
17403104 entre les stades .
N Empl
Cultures florales et plantes 1L/ha 2/an BBCH 00 et appliggble 5 . - por:sF:I:I’:a
vertes*Trt BBCH 99
Part.Aer.*Pucerons Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.
entre les stades
16573107 1L/ha 1/an BBCH 11 et 14 5 - - Nof:
Haricots et Pois écossés BBCH 71 concerne
frais*Trt Part.Aer.*Pucerons - . . -
Uniguement sur pois écossés frais.
entre les stades
00516016 1L/a 1/an BBCH 11 et 14 5 - - Nom
Haricots et pois non écossés BBCH 71 concerne

Uniguement sur pois mange-tout.

FLEXUM
AMM n® 2230388
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Liste des usages autorisés
En I'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent a une utilisation en plein champ.
En l'absence de restriction, les usages sont autorisés sur I'ensemble des cultures de la portée de I'usage.

Zone Non Culture
Dose Nombre Stade Délai avant zfl’.?:igg" Traitée Trazi?t';:ee T:r:lt s attractive en
Usages maximale maximum d'application récolte = arthropodes p floraison
d'emploi d'applications BBCH (jours) 1?:::::2;8 non cibles n;:;‘é(t:lrzlse)s (arrété du
(métres) 20/11/2021)
entre les stades :
17303108 1Liha 2an BBCH 00 et Han 20 - - Eepiol
Rosier*Trt BBCH 99 applicable possible
Part.Aer.*Pucerons = — —
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.
entre les stades Emploi
1,35 L/ha 2/an BBCH 11 et 3 5 - - ;
BBCH 89 possible

16953101
Tomate - Aubergine*Trt
Part.Aer.*Aleurodes

Uniguement sur aubergine.
2 applications maximum par an et par culture.
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.

L'usage sur tomate est refusé car, en I'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active
flonicamide ne peut étre vérifié et une évaluation du risque pour le consommateur ne peut étre effectuée.

entre les stades
1L/ha 2/an BBCH 11 et 3 ]
BBCH 89

16953104

Emploi
possible

Uniguement sur aubergine.
2 applications maximum par an et par culture.
Intervalle minimum entre les applications : 7 jours.

Tomate - Aubergine*Trt
Part.Aer.*Pucerons

L'usage sur tomate est refusé car, en I'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active
flonicamide ne peut étre vérifié et une évaluation du risque pour le consommateur ne peut étre effectuée.

Emploi possible ou interdit = usage autorisé ou interdit durant |a floraison et sur les zones de butinage, pour les cultures attractives en plein champ ou sous abri ouvert, dans

les conditions fixées par I'arrété du 20/11/2021.

FLEXUM
AMM n® 2230388
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Liste des usages refuses

Usages

Dose d'emploi

Nombre maximum d'applications

Délai avant récolte

(jours)

12053101
Agrumes*Trt Part.Aer.*Cochenilles

1Ll/ha

2/an

60

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur et au motif que l'efficacité du produit n'a pas été

16323103
Cucurbitacées a peau comestible*Trt
Part.Aer.*Aleurodes

démontrée.
12053106 1 L/ha 2/an 60
Agrumes*Trt Part.Aer.*Pucerons Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur.
12203114 1,35 L/ha 1/an 21
Cerisier*Trt Part.Aer.*Cochenilles Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur.
12203102 1 L/ha 2/an 21
Cerisier*Trt Part.Aer.*Pucerons Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur.

1,35 L/ha 2/an 3

Motivation du refus :
L'usage est refusé car, en I'absence
flonicamide ne peut étre vérifié et une

d'essais résidus, le respect des limites ma
évaluation du risque pour le consommateur n

ximales de résidus de la substance active
e peut étre effectuée.

16323106
Cucurbitacées a peau comestible*Trt
Part.Aer.*Pucerons

1 LUha

2/an

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé car, en I'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active
flonicamide ne peut étre vérifié et une évaluation du risque pour le consommateur ne peut étre effectuée.

FLEXUM
AMM n® 2230388
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Liste des usages refusés

Usages

Dose d'emploi

Nombre maximum d'applications

Délai avant récolte

(jours)

16753102
Cucurbitacées a peau non
comestible*Trt Part.Aer.*Aleurodes

1,35 L/ha

2/an

3

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé car, en l'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active
flonicamide ne peut &tre vérifié et une évaluation du risque pour le consommateur ne peut étre effectuée.

16753103
Cucurbitacées a peau non
comestible*Trt Part.Aer.*Pucerons

1 L/ha

2/an

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé car, en l'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active
flonicamide ne peut &tre verifié et une évaluation du risque pour le consommateur ne peut étre effectuce.

12603166

cercopides et psylles

1,35 L/ha

1/an

Fruits & pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Cicadelles,

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur et pour le

poirier.

consommateur pour deux applications sur

12603149

1,35 L/ha

2/an

21

Fruits a pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Cochenilles

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur et pour le consommateur sur poirier.

Fruits a pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Pucerons

12603163 1,35 L/ha 2/an 21
Fruits a pépins*Trt Part.Aer.*Puceron —
lanigére Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur et pour le consommateur sur poirier.
12603150 1 L/ha 1/an -

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur.

FLEXUM
AMM n® 2230388
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Liste des usages refusés

Usages

Dose d'emploi

Nombre maximum d'applications

Délai avant récolte

(jours)

12553108
Pécher - Abricotier*Trt
Part.Aer.*Cochenilles

1,35 L/ha

1/an

21

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur, et pour le consommateur sur pécher et nectarinier et
car, en |'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active flonicamide ne peut étre

vérifié et une évaluation du risque pour le consommateur ne peut étre effectuée sur abricotier.

12553122
Pécher - Abricotier*Trt
Part.Aer.*Pucerons

1Uha

1/an

21

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur et car, en I'absence d'essais résidus, le respect des
limites maximales de résidus de la substance active flonicamide ne peut étre vérifié et une évaluation du risque pour le
consommateur ne peut étre effectuée sur abricotier.

12653110
Prunier*Trt Part.Aer.*Pucerons

12653112 1,35 L/ha 1/an 21
Prunier*Trt Part. Aer.*Cochenilles Motivation du refus -
L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur.
1 Ll/ha 2/an 21

Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque d'effet nocif pour le travailleur.

FLEXUM
AMM n*® 2230388
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Conditions d'emploi du produit

Stockage et manipulation du produit
- Stocker le produit a une température inférieure a 45°C.

Protection de 'opérateur et du travailleur
Des informations générales relatives aux bonnes pratiques de protection pourront étre mises a disposition de
I'utilisateur :

- l'utilisation d'un matériel adapté et entretenu et la mise en ceuvre de protections collectives constituent la premiére
mesure de prévention contre les risques professionnels, avant la mise en place de protections individuelles ;

- le port de combinaison de travail dédiée ou d'EPI doit étre associé a des réflexes d'hygiéne (ex : lavage des mains,
douche en fin de traitement) et a un comportement rigoureux (ex : procédure d'habillage/déshabillage) ;

- les modalités de nettoyage et de stockage des combinaisons de travail et des EPI réutilisables doivent étre
conformes a leur notice d'utilisation.

Pour l'opérateur, porter
Dans le cadre d'une application effectuée a I'aide d'un pulvérisateur pneumatique ou d'un atomiseur

» pendant le mélange/chargement

- Gants en nitrile certifiés NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A) ;

- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- EPI partiel (blouse ou tablier a manches longues) de catégorie Il et de type PB (3) a porter par-dessus I'EPI
vestimentaire précité ;

- Protections respiratoires certifiées : demi-masque certifié (EN 140) équipé d'un filtre P3 (EN 143) ou A2P3 (EN
14387) ;

- Lunettes ou écran facial certifi¢ norme EN 166 (CE, sigle 3) ;

« pendant I'application
Si application avec tracteur avec cabine
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- Gants en nitrile certifiés NF EN ISO 374-1/A1 et NF EN I1SO 374-2 (types A, B ou C) a usage unique, dans le cas
d'une intervention sur le matériel pendant la phase de pulvérisation. Dans ce cas, les gants ne doivent étre portés qu'a
I'extérieur de la cabine et doivent étre stockés aprés utilisation & 'extérieur de la cabine ;

Si application avec tracteur sans cabine
- Combinaison de protection de catégorie Ill type 4 avec capuche ;

- Gants en nitrile certifies NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN ISO 374-2 (types A, B ou C) a usage unique, dans le cas
d'une intervention sur le matériel pendant la phase de pulvérisation ;

- En cas d'exposition aux gouttelettes pulvérisées, porter un demi-masque filirant & particules (EN 149) ou un demi-
masque (EN 140) équipé d'un filtre a particules P3 (EN 143) ;

« pendant le nettoyage du matériel de pulvérisation
- Gants en nitrile certifies NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A) ;
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- EPI partiel (blouse ou tablier a manches longues) de catégorie Ill et de type PB (3) a porter par-dessus I'EPI
vestimentaire précité.

FLEXUM
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Dans le cadre d'une application effectuée a I'aide d'un pulvérisateur a rampe

* pendant le mélange/chargement

- Gants en nitrile certifies NF EN ISO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A) ;

- EPI vestimentaire conforme & la norme NF EN I1SO 27065/A1 ;

- EPI partiel (blouse ou tablier 2 manches longues) de catégorie Ill et de type PB (3) & porter par-dessus I'EPI
vestimentaire précité ;

- Protections respiratoires certifiées : demi-masque certifié (EN 140) équipé d'un filire P3 (EN 143) ou A2P3 (EN
14387) ;

- Lunettes certifiées norme EN 166 (CE, sigle 3) ;

= pendant I'application
Si application avec tracteur avec cabine
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- Gants en nitrile certifiées NF EN I1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN ISO 374-2 (types A, B ou C) a usage unique, dans le cas
d'une intervention sur le matériel pendant la phase de pulvérisation. Dans ce cas, les gants ne doivent étre portés qu'a
I'extérieur de la cabine et doivent étre stockés aprés utilisation a I'extérieur de la cabine ;

Si application avec tracteur sans cabine
- EPI vestimentaire conforme & la norme NF EN I1SO 27065/A1 ;

- Gants en nitrile certifies NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN ISO 374-2 (types A, B ou C) a usage unigue, dans le cas
d'une intervention sur le matériel pendant la phase de pulvérisation ;

« pendant le nettoyage du matériel de pulvérisation
- Gants en nitrile certifiés NF EN ISO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A) ;
- EPI vestimentaire conforme & la norme NF EN I1SO 27065/A1 ;

- EPI partiel (blouse ou tablier 2 manches longues) de catégorie Il et de type PB (3) a porter par-dessus |'EPI
vestimentaire précité.

Pour le travailleur, porter

- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 et, en cas de contact avec la culture traitée, des gants
en nitrile certifiées NF EN ISO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A).

Délai de rentrée en application de I'arrété du 4 mai 2017 :
- 48 heures.

Protection des personnes présentes et des résidents (au sens du réglement (UE) N°284/2013)
Pour les usages sur « choux pommeés », « tomate — aubergine », « cultures florales et plantes vertes », « rosier »,
« haricots et pois écossés frais » et « haricots et pois non écossés frais », respecter une distance d'au moins 3 métres
entre la rampe de pulvérisation et :

- 'espace fréquenté par les personnes présentes lors du traitement ;

- l'espace susceptible d'étre fréquenté par des résidents.

Pour les usages sur « arbres et arbustes », respecter une distance d'au moins 10 métres entre le dernier rang traité et :
- 'espace fréquenté par les personnes présentes lors du traitement ;
- l'espace susceptible d'étre fréquenté par des résidents.

FLEXUM
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Respect des limites maximales de résidus (LMR)
Pour chaque usage figurant dans la liste des usages autorisés, les conditions d'utilisation du produit permettent de
respecter les limites maximales de résidus.

Protection de I'environnement (milieux, faune et flore)

Protection de I'eau

- SP 1 : Ne pas polluer I'eau avec le produit ou son emballage. Ne pas nettoyer le matériel d'application prés des eaux
de surface. Eviter la contamination via les systémes d'évacuation des eaux a partir des cours de ferme ou des routes.

Protection de la faune

- SPe 3 : Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 5 metres par rapport aux points
d'eau pour les usages sur « choux pommeés », « haricots et pois écossés frais », « haricots et pois non écossés frais »,
« cultures florales et plantes vertes » et « tomate — aubergine ».

- SPe 3 Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 20 meétres par rapport aux points
d'eau pour l'usage « rosier » et pour les applications & partir de BBCH 70 pour 'usage sur « arbres et arbustes ».

- SPe 3 : Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 50 métres par rapport aux points
d'eau pour les applications jusqu'a BBCH 69 pour ['usage sur « arbres et arbustes ».

- Application possible durant Ia floraison et sur les zones de butinage, pour les cultures attractives, selon les conditions
fixées par I'arrété du 20 novembre 2021 pour les usages caractérisés par "emploi possible”.

Exigences complémentaires post-autorisation

A défaut de transmission de ces données dans les délais impartis 2 compter de la date de la présente décision, la
présente décision pourra étre retirée ou modifiée.

Détail de la demande post autorisation Délai (mois) Re?;g;';ce

Mettre en place un suivi de la résistance au flonicamide.
Fournir, aux autorités compétentes, toute nouvelle information susceptible de - -
modifier I'analyse du risque de résistance.
Fournir les éléments permettant de garantir le respect des limites maximales de A fournir au
résidus du flonicamide fixées dans le miel (consulter le document guide | renouvellement -
SANTE/11956/2016). de 'AMM

FLEXUM

AMM n® 2230388 Page 12 sur 12
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Appendix 2 Copy of the product label

The draft product label as proposed by the applicant is reported below. The draft label may be corrected
with consideration of any new element. The label shall reflect the detailed conditions stipulated in the
Decision.

FLEXUM®

Insecticide utilisable en cultures légumiéres,
arboriculture et cultures ornementales, sous serre et en
plein champ (*)

Contient 52.5 gfL (5.53 % P/P) de flonicamide =t 4500/L {47.37 % B/P) d'huile
_ essentielle d'orange sous forme de concentré émulsifiable (EC)
Bl

[Groure IIEEM WM TNSECTICIDE

(*) Cf tableau des usages dans le livret
Autorisation de Mise sur le Marché : 3 renseigner ultérieurement

Date de fabrication et numéro de lot @ voir emballage

RESERVE A UN USAGE EXCLUSIVEMENT PROFESSIONNEL

Consulter le livret avant toute utilisation

Contenu : 250 mL, 500 mL, 1L, 2.5L. 3L, 5L, 10L, 11L, 15L, 20L €

Distribué par :
¥ BELCHIV

Belchim Crop Protection France 5.A.
Parc Tertizire de Bois Disu
3 allée des Chevreuils - 69380 LISSIEU

Détentenr de ' AMM (et EMB) :

o®, BELCHIM

CROF PAQTLLCTION

Belchim Crop Protections NV/SA
T i

Techoolozielaan 7

1840 Londerzeel (Belzique)
Tel =52((032 30 09 05

Fax +32(0052 301135
www belchim fr

Feemplol de ’'emballage interdit.

& Marque depozée de Belchim Crop Protection N.V/S A
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FLEXUM® - AMM n2ooaiiy - Contient 52.5 g/L (5.53 % P/P) de flonicamide et
450q/L (47.37 % P/P) dhuile essentielle d’orange sous forme de concentre
émulsifiable (EC)

ORORCRC

DANGER

H226 Liguide et vapeurs inflammables

H304 Peut &tre mortel en cas d'ingestion et de pénétration dans les wvoies
respiratoires.

H315 Provogque une irritation cutanée

H317 Peut provoguer une allergie cutanée

H319 Provogque une sévere irritation des yeux

H410 Tres toxique pour les organismes aquatigues, entraine des effets néfastes
a long terme.

CONSEILS DE PRUDENCE

P210 Tenir & l'écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des flammes nues/des surfaces
chaudes — Me pas fumer,

P264 Eviter de respirer les poussieres/fumees/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/ a€rosols.

PZ264 Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage soigneusement aprés manipulation

P280 Porter des gants de protechon/des vétements de protection/un eguipsment de
protection des veux/du visage

P301+P310+P331 EN CAS D'INGESTION : Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE
ANTIPOISCN/un meédecin. NE PAS faire vomir.

SP1  MNe pas polluer I'eau avec le produit ou son emballage. Ne pas nettoyer le mateniel
d'application prés des eaux de surface. Eviter la contamination via les systémes
d'évacuation des eaux a partir des cours de ferme ou des routes

SPe3 Pour protéger les organismes aquatigues, respecter une zone non traitée de 20
metres par rapport awx points d'eau sur fruits & pEpins, prunier, pécher, cerisier,
agrumes, tomate-aubergine, cucurbitacées de plein champ

SPe3 Pour protéger les organismes aguatiques, respecter une zong non traitée de 5
metres par rapport aux points d'eau sur choux pommés et pois écosseés ou non
eCosses

Délai de rentrée : 48 heures

EUH401 - Respectez les instructions d’utilisation pour éviter les risques pour la santé
humaine et I'environnement.

Dhstribus par -
Belchmm (rop Protection France 5.4,
Parc Tartiaire de Bois Dien — 3 zllée des Chevrewlis — 65380 LISSIED
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EN CAS D'URGENCE
Compaoser e 15 ou le 112 ou contacter ke centre

anti poison le plus proche

Byl signalez vos symptémes au réseau Phyt’ Aftitude, N° vert - O 800 887 887 (Appel gratut depuis
un poste fixe). Mumero d’appel d'weence 240724 - (032 14 38 45 45,

PEEMIERS SOINS
S'éloigner de la zone dangerense. Appeler immédiatement un médecin.

En cas d'inhalzfion : Transporter 1z personne a lexténeor ef la mamtenr dans wme posifion on elle
peut confortablement respirer. Appeler un centre antipoizon on un médecin en cas de malaise.

En cas de contact cutané : Enlever immeédiatement tous les vétements comtamnings. Fincer la peau &
I"ean'se doucher. En cas d iritation ou d'éruption cutande : Consulter un médecin.

En cas de projection dans les yeux : Rincer avec précaution & I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Retirez
lez lemtilles de contact, =i présentes et faciles 4 fame Continuez & rincer. Appelez un médecin
mmediatement.

En cas d'mgestion : Admimistrer & plusieurs reprizes du charbon medical dans une grande guantite
d'ean. Ne pas fare vomir. Ne portez nien a la bouche d'une personne inconsciente. En cas de malaize,
conzultar immeédiatement un médecin et lui présenter 1" étiquette et'ou la fiche de données de zécurité.
En cas d'intomication amimale, contartesr votre vetérmaire,

Fiche de données de sécurité dizpomible sur le site wawquickfd= com
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File: SEL BCP10SIE_Primary pachaging Last saved by Belchim Crop Profection WWSA

DESCRIPTIF DU PRODUIT

FLEXUM®E est un mnsecticide contenant de la Flonicamide et de lTwle essentielle d'Orange
permettant le contrdle de différents ravageurs tels que les pucerons, cochenilles, payvlles et aleurodes.
La préparation est autorizée en plein champ sur Fruits & pépins, Fruits 3 novao (pécher, nectarimier,
prumier, cerzier), agmumes, choux (choux pommés, choux de Bruxelles), solanacées (tomate
auberging), cucurbitacées (concombre, courgette, melom, pastdque, courge), pois écossés ou non
écossds et cultures omementales. Le produit est ézalement utilizable sous semre sur cucurbitacéss &
pesu comestible (concombre, courgette), petits fruits, zolanscées (tomate, aubergine, poivron) et
cultures ornementales.

FLEXUM® ezt composé de Flonicamide, un msecticide hautement sélectif pozzédant une action
tranzlaminaire et 3 diffusion ascendante contre les pucerons, aleurodes et autres ravageurs. L'hle
essenfielle d'orange est un insecticide et un répulsif conire les insectes, agissant par comtact sur les
inzactes & corps mow. L'association des deux actifs apporte une zolution durable et flexible sur divers
ravageurs des cultures, =" insérant facilement dans un programme phytosanitaire.

FLEXURLIE n’a pas d'effets néfastes sur la croissance et le développement des cultures.
L zpplication de FLEXULIE dait 2tre réalizée par pulvérisation en ciblant les formes mobiles

d'imzectes ravageurs présents sur les cultures.
Tableau des usages antorisés

FLEXULIE est autarisé pour le traitement des parties aériennes pour les usages suivants ©

Duose Zome nom
Dos= Teconmzndes an lem:_:nhe_;nﬁas Diela Traites
Nizpimale fonction de 2 apphcmll e Stas Avant aquatiqe
s Aufprizes sxface falixire erj:rez £ dapnlication. Bacplie (msages
L) (L/10000 B i AR plain
Aszrames © Oramszer, 1 i - .
E g , Citronser,
e 1 = Yam(14imms) | EBCHSSE | 6limss | 20m
Klmqm'
(plzin chanip)
Arbres &f arbustes, Bulhes
omernentagy, Culmre: doralss s Tz a perinds =
et nlantes vertes, Fosier 1 B Len {7 jomez) de culture HA 1o
{plein champ 2 sons ab)
Arbres &f arbustes, Bulhes )
un;am:;ltmlnn= florales 135 o YVan (7 jomz) Tm::ln;em:-dz M4 e
{204 abri)
Groseillier{s],
Surean nodr, Iiirer, Airelle, 1 - Lan {7 iauss] EBECH 10-81 10 imas. NC
Ezlantier-Cynbaradan,
Azerolier
Grosaillier(s),
Surean nedr, Iuiirier, Airelle, 1.35 - Vam {7 jomrz) EBCH 13-E1 10 s NC
: Azerolier
'3]1”"1_‘] “E‘m&]“L 1 B Yan (7 EECHII40 | 7 Sm
'3]”3”1] .“*‘Em&;m 135 . 2Vam {7 o) EECHI1140 | 7imm Sm
mﬁ].mm? 1 - Jan (14 o) EECHI14D | 14 juss fm
Eh“’i].mm? 135 - an {14 jmrz) EECH 1140 | 14jmgs Sm
Plair
Concowabrs, Couwgstte,
Comichon ef muires Lh?f;l
Cuomhitaces: 3 pea 1 04 2iam {7 ez EBCH 11-89 lsw_ 0m
comestible ahaic 1
{plein champ =t 2ome aba) e,
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Concombre, Courgette, {:hiiﬁ 3
Comichen ef aufres jours
Ux'rbilzcnaﬁ%]am Aleumids, L35 054 Lzn {7 fawe) BBCH -89 Soos Am
comestible
. : ahmi: 1
(plein champ et sous abri)) jourz
Bdzlon, pasteque, potiren et
ms&n:rhm:e;izpm Proceroes 1 B Zan {7 jamE) EBECH 11-80 3 jiours 0m
I 1
Melor, pastequa, pofiren et
autres Curnrbiacssapen | alewedes 135 = Yan(ljmE) | EBCHILE | Jjwm | Dm
(plein ceowp)
Fxmhumei ma.hﬁnm Pucenos 1 E Zan {7 o) EBCH 10-81 3 e, NC
Flmhum;; I;ﬂlge-hﬁm Aleuredss, 135 . Yen (7] BRCH 10-81 3 j, NC
Fruits 3 pepin: - Popemier,
Pairier, Cognassiar, Mafles, — 1 08 Zian {14 iz EBCH 10-81 21 jmas, ANm
(pisin champ)
Frnuits a pepin: - Ponumier, Puceron
P e | w93 08 Van(i4jmgs) | BECHIOB | Iljug | 20m
(plem champ) Peylleds)
Podz ecosses faiz ef non
Boosses frais (peods mamse-tout) Pocemns 1 - lan EBCH11-71 14 jms im
_,_IMJ
=
Pnﬁmmam&bm Procerses 1 08 2fan {14 jaurz) BBCH 5581 21 jms, 0m
___ (plein chimp)
%ﬂm&bﬂ Cachenilles. 133 0E 2van {14 jmrs) BBCH 35-81 21 jms, 0m
{plein champ)
Epﬁ%aﬁim Pricenus 1 04 iz {7 jomrz) BECH 1188 3 jn=, MC
%aﬁﬂ Alevrodss, 135 054 Yian {7 jomrz) EBCH 11-8% 3 s, NC
Plein
champ : 3
Touete — Aubarzine (plain R, 1 04 T2 {7 ) EECH 11-8¢ o m
e & o ahe) : ot % S im
ahmi: 1
jours
Plein
champ : 3
Tomats - Aubergme T 5 7i o
(plein chzmyp ot zon: k) Alsurades 135 054 Lian {7 jmp] EBCH 11-30 Sz Xm
ahmi: 1
oz

NA : Mow applicaklz

M - Mon concems

Belchim Crop Protection ne préconise 'utilisation de ce produit que sur les culiures et cibles
mentionnées ci-dessus et, & ce titre, décline toute responsabilité concernant son untilisation sur
d’autres nsages prévus par le catalogue des usages en vizueur.

Limites maximzles de résidus : se reporter zux LME. définies an niveau de 1"'Union Eurcpéenne,
consultables & |'adresse : https//ec.europa. en/food ‘plant‘pesticides/eu-pesticides-databaze

Expression de la dose selon la surface foliaire, LEAF WALL AREA
Sur cultures légumieres palissées sous abr (tomate- Aubergme, porvrons et cucurbitacées) et vergers

conduits en haies la dose d application peut &re exprimée en fonction de 1a surface foliaire (] eaf Wall
Area LWA), sans dépasser la doze Maximale Autorizée en Liha.
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L’expression de la dose en Legf Wall Area (LTWA) est &tablie en fonction de la swace du femllage
des cultures cultivées & la verticale selom leur stade de développement phvsiclogique au moment du
traftement. Elle s'exprime en m¥ha et dépend des dimensions de la culbme 3 tm moment considéré.
Elle pent &tre calculés comme suit

LWA (m*'ha) = 10000 x (2 x hauteur de canopée (m)/distance de I'inter-rang (m))
hauienr de la comopée (meires) - hautenr de la culiure cu moment du fraifement
distomee, nter-rames (méfres) - distomce entre 25 ramgs plantés.

Bemarque - en caz de double-rangs, comme sur les cultures légumuéres zous sbn (solanaceées,
cucurbitacees), la distance mter-rans correspond & la distance entre les milisux de deux double ranzs
(et non i la distance entre les rangs du double rang).

e )

s, i, AR

Exemple de conversion de ladose en LWA en ] ha :
1. Estimation de la surface foliaire a trater selon 1a formule ci-dessus

Exemples de conversion :
Hauteur de canopes {m)

Dhztance orfer- 1 15 2 e 3
ranzs (m)

23 S000 m* 12000 m® 16000 m® 20000 m* 24000 m*
3 S667 m® 10000 m® 13335 m® 16667 m® 20000 m®
15 T4 m* 8371 m* 11430 m* 14285 m*® 17145 m*
4 5000 nr* 7300 m* 10300 m* 125300 m* 13000 m*®
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2. Calcul da la doze & appliquer en L'ha en fonction de la surface foliaire estimée an LWA -

» Cags des fruits & pépin et & noyaux conduits en haie

Surface en LWA 3 fraiter (m®ha)
Dose recommandga | 10000 m® 12300 m® 13000 m® 17500 m® 20000 m®
en LA
Jha (10 000 m®)
0.6 06 Lha 0.75 L'ha 09LMha 1.05 Liha 12LMa
(pucerons)
0.8 0ELha 1Lha 12LMha 135 Liha® 135 L/ha*®
(cochemllaz,
aleurodes, peyllel

*Dipse mastnmale en L'ha lmutéa & 1.35 Liha,

» Cas des cultures légumiéres sous semre (Tomate-Aubergine, polvron,
cucurbitacees a peau comestible)

Surface en LWA 3 fratter (m®ha)
Diose recommandga | 10000 m® 13000 m® 20000 m* 23000 m® 20000 m®
en 1WA
Jha (10 000 m®)
04 (0.6 Liha** 06Lha 0ELha 1LMha 12Lha
(pucerons)
054 0.6 Lha** 0ELha 1.1LMha 135Liha 135 Lika®
{zochanillaz,
aleurodes)

* Dose maximale en L/'ha lmitée 2 1.35 Lha,
## 1] act racommands d’appliquer wme dose mimrmes de 008 L'ha méme =1 la surfzes foliaire ast pan développéa.
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INFOEMATIONS RELATIVES A L'EMPLOL

Le nombre maximum total de tramtements avec tout produit a base de fomicamde par cyele de culture
Ol par saison agricole ne peut jamais dépasser le nombre maximm mdiqué sur 1'étiquette de I'un des
produits contenant du flonicamide.

Volume de houillie

FLEXUME se meélange facilement 2 1'ean et pent Etre appliqué dans des volumes de pulvénsation de
225220001/ ha. 11 est nécessaire d adapter la quantité d'eaun & la talle et an stade de développement
de la culture, ansi gu’au type de pulverisateur utilize.

Précautions d'emploi

= \Vérifier régulicrement et maintenr le bon état f le réglage du matériel &' application, en conformits
avec la législation.

= Surveiller le remplizsage de la cuve do pulvérisateur et ajuster le volume de bouillie (clapet anti-
retour, dispositif de surverse).

= Ne pas souffler dans les buses pour tenter de les déboucher.

# e pas respirer les vapeurs ou le browllard de pulvénisation et assurer une bonne ventilabion au posts
de fravail.

= Ne pas pulvériser 2 proximité des pomnts d’ezu (mares, cours d'ean, fossés.. ).

= MNe pas framter en présence de vent (selon la réglementation en vigueur).

= Ne pas conserver la bouillie de pulvénsation dans la cuve plus de 48 heures.

Aélanges extemporanés

Les mélanges extemnporanés doivent Stre mis en ceuvre conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.
Nous attirons voire attention sur la nécessité de faire un test de compatibilité phy=ique et biclogique en
procedant & une pubvérisation sur une surface sigmificative de la culture. Les éventuels mélanges sont
faits sous la responsabilité de 1 utilizatenr.

Préparation de la bouillie

Avant de débuter le remplizssage de la cuve du pulvénsatenr pour préparer la bouillis de pulvénsation,
z'assurer que celle-ci ne contient ancun résidu liquide ou solide dun traltement précédent.

Femplir 2 50% du velume requis le réservoir du pulvénisateur avec de l'eau propre. Mettre en marche
le svstéme d'agitation ou d'incorporation puis ajouter progressivement le produt. Ajouter enfin le reste
du volume d’eau requis. Fincer le biden de produit vide trois foiz et ajouter le produit ainsi dilug zu
reste de la bouillie de pulvénization. Mamtenir la bowllie en état d'agitation jusqu’a la fin de la
pulvérization. Ne préparez jamais plus de bowillie qu'il n’en est nécessaire.

Tvpes de sol
Le produit FLEXUM®™ peut étre appliqué sur tout type de sol.

Cultures de remplacement et cultures suivantes
Pas de restrictions particulizres.

PREVENTION ET GESTION DE LA RESISTANCE

L utilization répétee, sur une meme parcelle, de préparations a base de substances actives de la méme
famille chimique ou avant le méme mode d’action, peut conduire & la =élection d orzamizmes
résistants, en particulier pour les pucerons et les aleurodes.

Pour réduire ce rizque, l"utilisateur doit raisommer en premier lieu les pratiques agronomigues et
respecter les conditions d’emplol du produit. Il est conseillé d’altemer ou d’associer, sur une méme
parcelle des préparations a base de substances actives de familles chimiques différentes ou & modes
d’action différents, tant au cours d'une zaizon culturale que dans la rotation.

Afin d’éviter tout éventuelle expression de résistance, les applications de FLEXUME ne sont pas
recommandéss s des cultures ayant déja été prézlablement traitées dans la limite du nombre
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d'applications autorizées avec d’autres préparations phytosanitawres contenant de la flonmicarmde ou
d'autrezs compozéz de méme famille chimigque. 51 des applications ultémeurss au traitement
FLEXUME sont realisées, il est recommands d'utilizer des prodwits 2 base de substances actives
appartenant a d autres sroupes chimiques

En dépit du respect de ces regles, on ne peut pas exclure une altération de l'efficacite de cette
préparation lige a ces ]:lhenc:menes de résistance. De ce fait, Belchim Qm]; Protection décline toute
responsabilite quant a d’eventuelles conséquences qu pnmalent etre dues a de telles résistances.
Consulter votre distributenr pour connaitre les cas avérés de résistance au nivesu de votre rézion.

MISE EN(EUVEE REGLEMENTAIRE ET BONNES PRATIQUES

Stockage du produit

» (Conserver le produit umquement dans le récipient d’ongine, dans un local phytopharmaceutique
conforme a la reglementation en vigueur et ferme a cle, a 'abn de 'humidité, du gel, dans
endroit frais, aéré et ventilé, & I'écart des aliments et hoizsons v compris ceux pour animanms

*» (Conserver al'écart de toute flamme ou source d’etincelles.

» (Conserver hors de lz portee des enfants et des personnes non autorizees.

Protection de I'opératenr et du travaillenr

Se laver les mains aprés toute mampulation/uhilization/intervention dans une parcelle prealablement
traitée.

e pas manger, boire, téléphoner ou fumer lors de Dufilisation du produit.

L'uhlization d'un matenel adapté et enfretenu et la mise en cewvre de protections collectives
constituent la premiére mesure de prévention contre les risques profezsionnels, avant la mize en place
de protections complémentaires comme les protections individuelles.

En tout état de cause, le port de combimaison de travail dediée ou d’EPI doit &tre associé a des réflexes
d’hyziéne (ex : lavage des mains, douche en fin de traitement) et & un comportement rigoureux (&x :
procédure d’habillapge/ des.hablllaae} Les modalités de nettovage et de stockage des combinaisons de
travail et des EPI réutilisables dorvent étre conformes 2 leur notice d uhilisation.

Porter un vétement de travail et les Equipements de Protection Individuelle (EPT) suivants:

- Traitement par tracteur (cultores de plein champ et sous abri)
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Rapporter les équipements de protection indrviduelle (EPT) usapés dans un sac translucide, & votre
diztributeur partenaire ECO EPI ou faire appel & ume enftreprize hahilitée pour la collecte et
I"élimination de prodwits dangereus.

Immediaternent aprés application, nettoyer les équipements de protection, se laver les maing 3 I'ean
zavormense, prendre une douche et changer de vétements,

Nettoyage du pulvérisatenr et gestion des fonds de cuve

A la fin de la période d'application du produit, intézralité de 1'appareil (cuve, rampe, circuit,
buzses ) doit efre mettovee trés soigneusement avec un produnt adapté (hvpe Phyfnet) puz rincée a
Ieau claire. Le rngage du pulvénsateur, 'épandage ou 1a vidange du fond de cuve et I'élimination des

effluents doivent etre réalizés conformément a la réglementation en vigneur.

Elimination du produit, de "'emballage

Beemplol de l'emballage mterdit

Lors de P'atilisstion du produit, bien vider et nincer le bidon 2 I'eau claire (ringage mamel 3
3 reprizes en agitant le bidon rempl au 1/3 ou ringage mécanique d'une durée mimimale da
30 secondes) en veillant & verser 'eau de ringage dans la cuve du pulvérisatenr. Apporter
les emballages ouverts, rincés et ézouttés a votre distributeur partenaire d°A DI VAL OE ou 8 un autre
semvice de collacte specifique.

Pour I'élimination des produits non utilizables, conserver le produit dans son emballage 4’ origine.
Interroger votre distributeur partenaire d°A D IV ALOR ou faites appel a une entreprise habilitée pour
la collecte et I"élimination des déchets dangereux.
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En caz de déversement accidentel

Se protéger (EPT) et séouriser la zone. Prévenr les pompiers (13 ou 112) en cas de danger imrmediat
powr I'environmement que vous ne pouves gerer avec vos propres movens. Collecter tout ce qu a pu
&fre en contact avec le produit, terre souilléz incluse. Nettoyer le zite et le matérie] utilizé, en prenant
zoim de confimer les effluents générés par l'opératiom de nettovape. Les élimuner =selom la
réglementation en vigusur.

LES BONS GESTES POUR TRAITER EN TOUTE SECURITE

| D°INFOS : FLASHEZ-MOI A

AVERTISSEMENT

Toute reproduction totale on partielle de cette éhguette est mterdite.

Respecter les usages, doses, conditions et précautions ' emplol mentionneés sur "emballage. Tls ont éte
détermings en fonction des caractéristiques du produit et dez applications pour lesquelles 11 est
préconizd. Conduire sur ces bases, la culture et les tramements selon la bonne pratigue agricole en
tenant compte, zous la responsabilité de 'utilisateur, de tous les facteurs particuliers concemant votre
explortation, tels que la nature du sol, les conditions metéorclogiques, les meéthodes culturales, les
varietés vegétales, la résistance des especes. ..

Le fabricant garanfit la qualité do produt vendu dans son emballape dorigine et stocke selon les
conditions précomizées, ainat que 53 conformité & I Awtonsation de Mize sur le Marché délivrée par les
Autorités Compétentes frangaizes. Pour les denrées 1ssues de cultures protégées avec cette spécialité et
destinées a |'exportation, 1l st de [a responsabilité de ' exportateur de 3°assurer de la conformaite avec
la réglementation en vigusur dans le pays mmportatenr.

GARANTIE

Le fabricant ne donne sucume garantie, explicite ou implicite, Telative & utilization du produt d'une
autre mamiére que celle mdiquée sur I'étiguette. L'ublisateur sera responsable des risgues lies &
I'utilization etow la mamipulation et'ou 'enfreposage de ce produit en cas de non-respect des
recommandations de 1" éthiquette.

-Fin du document-
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